

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

MAC No.187 of 2019

Shriram General Insurance Company Limited **Versus** Smt. Rajmati & others

08.08.2022	<p>Mr. Sangeet Kumar Kushwaha, counsel for appellant.</p> <p>Mr. R. V. Rajwade and Mr. A. N. Pandey, counsel for the respective respondents.</p> <p>Heard on I.A. No.04 which is an application for extension of time for compliance of the order dated 28.01.2019.</p> <p>On 28.01.2019, this Court while admitting the appeal stayed the execution of the impugned award subject to the appellant depositing 50% of the award within a period of 45 days. It is almost 3 years now that the said order has not been complied with.</p> <p>Learned counsel for appellant submits that in fact the cheque was handed over to the counsel in the lower Court who unfortunately got the cheque misplaced and thereby the order could not be complied with.</p> <p>This application i.e. I.A. No.04 was filed by the appellant in January, 2022 and it is more than 7 months now yet there is no positive note on the part of the appellant to honour the interim order passed by this Court.</p> <p>Reluctantly though considering the fact that there is an interim order passed by this Court, the appellant is granted further 7 days time from today for depositing 50% of the awarded amount before the concerned Tribunal, failing which the present appeal itself shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Bench and the amount so deposited can be disbursed to the claimants as per the order dated 28.01.2019.</p> <p>Certified copy today.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/- (P. Sam Koshy) JUDGE</p>